MIC23163/4 Evaluation Board
4MHz PWM 2A Buck Regulator with
HyperLight Load® and Power Good
HyperLight Load is a registered trademark of Micrel, Inc.
Micrel Inc. • 2180 Fortune Drive • San Jose, CA 95131 • USA • tel +1 (408) 944-0800 • fax + 1 (408) 474-1000 • http://www.micrel.com
August 23, 2013  Revision 1.0
General Description
The MIC23163/4 evaluation board allows the customer to

(VOUT) approximately 90µs after the output voltage
reaches 92% of its nominal voltage.
Ordering Information
Part Number Description
MIC23163YMT EV MIC23163 Evaluation Board
MIC23164YMT EV MIC23164 Evaluation Board
Micrel, Inc. MIC23156 Evaluation Board
August 23, 2013 2 Revision 1.0
Evaluation Board
Features
Soft-Start Capacitor (C3)
The soft start (SS) pin is used to control the output voltage
ramp-up time. Setting C3 to 1nF sets the start-up time to
the minimum. The start-up time can be determined by
Equation 1:
SS
3
SS C)10ln(10250T ×××=  Eq. 1
The action of the soft-start capacitor is to control the rise
time of the internal reference voltage between 0% and
100% of its nominal steady state value.
Feedback Resistors (R1, R2)
The output voltage is set nominally to 1.8V. This output
can be changed by adjusting the upper resistor, R1, in the
feedback potential divider. Therefore:





 +×=
R2
R11VV REFOUT
Where VREF = 0.7V
Table 1.  Example Feedback Resistor Values
VOUT R1 R2
1.2V 215k 301k
1.5V 301k 261k
1.8V 340k 215k
2.5V 274k 107k
3.3V 383k 102k
The feedforward capacitor, C4, provides essential
compensation for the MIC23163/4. A typical value range of
15pF to 68pF is recommended.
Power Good (PG)
The evaluation board has a test point provided for testing
the Power Good feature. This is an open-drain connection